PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
T. Michael Baylor	08/12/2011		
Tina H. Chau	08/15/2011		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION			
Street Address:	6801 Rockledge Drive			
City:	Bethesda			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code:	20817			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13210116

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (303)770-0152

 Phone:
 (303)770-0051

 Email:
 PTOMail@mfblaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Robert B. Berube

Address Line 1: MARSH FISCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP

Address Line 2: 8055 E. Tufts Avenue, Suite 450 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45118-00380				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert B. Berube				

Total Attachments: 4

source=Baylor Assignment (executed)#page1.tif source=Baylor Assignment (executed)#page2.tif source=Chau_Assignment_Executed_45118-00380#page1.tif

source=Chau_Assignment_Executed_43116-00360#page1.tif

OF \$40.00 13210116

PATENT REEL: 026915 FRAME: 0647

ASSIGNMENT & APPOINTMENT OF COMMON REPRESENTATIVE

WHEREAS, we, T. Michael Baylor of 226 Overlook Road, Morgantown, PA 19543, and Tina H. Chau of 13107 Autumn Woods Way, Apartment H, Fairfax, VA 22033, together with Ahba Moitra, David Brian Bracewell and Steven Matt Gustafson have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FACILITATING THE GATHERING OF OPEN SOURCE INTELLIGENCE, for which a patent application has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent & Trademark Office, said application being identified as Attorney File No. 45118-00380.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we together and each of us individually, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Lockheed Martin Corporation, a Maryland corporation having a place of business at 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted nonprovisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; each of us also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; each of us warrants that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than Lockheed Martin Corporation; each of us warrants that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than Lockheed Martin Corporation; and each of us further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **Lockheed Martin Corporation**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we together and each individually hereby irrevocably appoint Lockheed Martin Corporation its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

Comn				OF, the pa the date in				this As	signment	& Appoints	ment of
Date:		2/12	/11		Ву:		chael Bay	lor		3	- -
STAT	E OF)) ss.							
COUN	NTY OF	;)							
ackno	r, know Wledged Given OMMONY NOTA Lori A. W UNION T	vn to me i to me i under n action of lagner in WR. SERK	e to be t hat he ex	he person ecuted the nd seal of	whose same for	name is	subscribe rposes and day of	d to the consider	e foregoin erations th NASA	peared T. Mag instrument expression expressi	nt, and essed.
Date:					Ву:	Tina	H. Chau				
STAT	E OF)) ss							
COU	NTY OI	F)	•						
know me th	n to me	to be the	person w	hose name	is subs	cribed to	and State, the forego derations th	ing inst	rument, ai	red Tina H nd acknowle	. Chau, edged to
	Given	under i	ny hand a	and seal of	office t	his	day of	·		, 2011	
•						Notary My Cor	Public nmission E	Expires:			

Dama ? of?

ASSIGNMENT

29/ Towar Side Dr. & APPOINTMENT OF COMMON REPRESENTATIVE

partment 114, Fairfox, VA 22031

WHEREAS, we, T. Michael Baylor of 226 Overlook Road, Morgantown, PA 19543, and Tina H. Chau of 13107 Autumn Woods Way, Apartment H. Fairfax, VA 22033, together with Ahba Moitra, David Brian Bracewell and Steven Matt Gustafson have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FACILITATING THE GATHERING OF OPEN SOURCE INTELLIGENCE, for which a patent application has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent & Trademark Office, said application being identified as Attorney File No. 45118-00380.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we together and each of us individually, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Lockheed Martin Corporation, a Maryland corporation having a place of business at 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted nonprovisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; each of us also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; each of us warrants that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than Lockheed Martin Corporation; each of us warrants that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than Lockheed Martin Corporation; and each of us further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **Lockheed Martin Corporation**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we together and each individually hereby irrevocably appoint Lockheed Martin Corporation its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

ASSIGNATENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CONVEY REPRESENTATIVE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:	T. Michael Baylor
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
m I I was to be the person who	r said County and State, personally appeared T. Michael see name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and e for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.
	e this, 2011.
•	
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
Date: August 15, 2011	By: Tina H. Chau
STATE OF Virginia)) ss. COUNTY OF Fairfax)	
The state of the s	r said County and State, personally appeared Tina H. Chau , subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to

me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

> BARBARA LIZARDO Registration# 7146842 My Commission Expires November 30, 2011

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: November 30, 2011

Page 2 of 2